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sulilative Committee,
New Delhi just now.

is meeting 1n

Labour Welfare Schemes

2813. Shri Chintamoni Panigrahl:
Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state;

¢(a) whether Central Government allocated any amount for the implementation of labour welfare schemes in different States during the Second
Plan period;

(b) if so, what amount was allotted;

(¢) how much of this amount has been spent by now; and

¢d) the States which received financial assistance from Central Gov. ernment in this respect?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri 8. N. Mishra): (a) Yes,

(b) Rs. 24.83 crores.
{e) Rs. 11.89 crores.
(d) All States.

Rajnandgaom Cotton Mills

(Shri R. C. Vyas:
2814. { Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
LShri Sarju Pandey:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Iadustry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
8 on the 9th February, 1960 and state:

(a) whether the enquiry has since been completed in Rajnandgaon Cobt-
ton Mills;

(b) if so, he findings and the re-
commmendations of the Committee; and

(¢) the steps taken to start the Mis?

The Mimister of Commerce (Shri Kanumgo): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The report of the Investigation Committee is a confidential document and as such it would not be in public interest to disclose the findings and recommendations of the Committee.

APRIL 328, 1960

Written Answers 14360

(c) Based on the recommendation of the Investigation Committee the Government of India issued ‘direct-tions’ to the mills under Section 16 of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 on the 17th March, 1960 requiring the mils to re-
resume working.

The mills have filed a Writ Petition before the Supreme Court of India against the Order of the Government.
The Supreme Court has also granted temporary inijunction from the operation of the Order.
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Indian Doctors for Ceylen

2816. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whehter it is a fact that Ceylonese Health Ministry propose to recruit 60 Indian Doctors;

(b) whether Government of India have been consulted about this proposal; and

